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(a BP affiliated company)
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P.O. Box 1257
San Ramon, California 94583 3:42 pm, Jul 30, 2008
Phone: (925) 275-3801
Fax: (925) 275-3815 Alameda County
Environmental Health
25 July 2008

Re: Second Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Former BP Station #11127
5425 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California
ACEH Case #R00000241

“I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”
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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service Station #11127
5425 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California; ACEH Case #R00000241

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Second Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Service Station #11127 (herein referred to as Station #11127), located at 5425 Martin Luther
King Jr. Way, Oakland, Alameda County, California (Site). Case closure was requested from
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) on 3 June 1997 and 1 December 1999. A
follow-up letter reminding ACEH that a request for a finding of “no further action” and “case
closure” was sent to ACEH dated 23 April 2003. BP is currently awaiting a response from
ACEH.

Should you have questions regarding this submission, please do not hesitate to contact us
at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

-

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, ACEH (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS




STATION #11127 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER STATUS REPORT

Facility: #11127 Address: 5425 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consulting Company/Contact Person:  Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530)566-1400
Consultant Project No.: 07-08-601
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000241

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2008):
1. Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2008 Status Report.
2. Conducted a one-time, ground-water monitoring and sampling event at the Site during the
Second Quarter of 2008. Work was performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2008):
1. Prepared and submitted this Second Quarter 2008 Ground-water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. No environmental work is scheduled for the Site during the Third Quarter of 2008.

GROUND-WATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Case Closure Request Pending
Frequency of ground-water One-Time (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4)
monitoring:

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  One-Time (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4)
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  9.22 ft (MW-1) to 10.40 ft (MW-2)
General ground-water flow direction:  Northeast
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.003 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Case closure was requested from ACEH on 3 June 1997 and 1 December 1999. A follow-up
letter reminding ACEH that a request for a finding of “no further action” and “case closure” was sent to
ACEH dated 23 April 2003. BP is currently awaiting a response from ACEH. In the meantime, BP
conducted a one-time ground-water monitoring and sampling event at the Site on 29 April 2008.

Second quarter 2008 ground-water monitoring/sampling was conducted at Former BP Station
#11127 by Stratus personnel. Depth-to-water measurements were made at wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-4. A sheen of some sort was noted in well MW-1. Furthermore, the Stratus technician was unable
to locate well MW-3 (believed to be paved over), and therefore was not gauged. No other irregularities
were noted during water level gauging. Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within
Appendix A. Depth-to-water level measurements ranged from 9.22 ft at MW-1 to 10.40 ft at MW-2.
Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 73.13 ft at well MW-1 to 72.95 ft at well MW-4.
Water level elevations were within historic minimum and maximum values for each well, as summarized
in the ground-water monitoring and sampling report dated 22 October 1996, provided within Appendix B.
Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the northeast
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at approximately 0.003 ft/ft. Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Table 1: Second Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Results

Well ID Casing Elevation (ft) Depth to Water (ft) GW Elevation (ft)
MW-1 82.35 9.22 73.13
MW-2 83.48 10.40 73.08
MW-4 82.70 9.75 72.95

Ground- water samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4. As mentioned
previously, the Stratus technician was unable to locate well MW-3 and therefore was not sampled. Well
MW:-1 also purged dry at 23 gallons prior to reaching the three wetted-casings purge volume target of 32
gallons. No other irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted to Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California) under chain-of-custody protocol for
laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method 8015B; Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE), Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromomethane
(EDB), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), and tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) by
EPA Method 8260B. The laboratory noted that the hydrocarbon pattern for GRO in the sample collected
from well MW-1 does not match that of the gasoline standard used to calculate concentrations. No other
significant irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water
sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation,
are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the
three wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,700 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-1 (however
with the laboratory qualification noted above) and 110 pg/L in well MW-2. Ethylbenzene was detected
above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 1.5 pg/L in
well MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the three wells sampled
at concentrations up to 330 pg/L in well MW-1. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not
detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits in the three wells sampled this event.
Laboratory analytical results for analytes detected above their reporting limits are summarized in Table 2.

Table 2: Second Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Sampling Analytical Results (ug/l)

Well ID GRO Ethylbenzene MTBE
MW-1 1,700 <25 330
MW-2 110 15 3.1
MW-4 <50 <0.50 0.52

Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded
for each well with the following exceptions: well MW-1 produced an historic maximum concentration
for GRO and historic minimum concentrations for MTBE. Historic laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Appendix B. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are presented in
Drawing 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, is
provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results
(EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in
Appendix C.
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With this Second Quarter 2008 report, BAI proposes ACEH consideration and approval of the
pending requests for “no further action” and “case closure.” At this time, no decision will be made
regarding this proposal without discussion and approval from ACEH.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Attachment A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1 Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 29 April 2008, Station
#11127, 5425 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Appendix A Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B BP Oil Company Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report , 16 December 1996

Appendix C  GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH CHAIN-OF-
CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

May 16, 2008

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, ARCO Service Station No.11127, located at
5425 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Becky Carroll / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Josh Slater

Sampling Date: April 29, 2008

Arrival: 05:30 Departure: 09:00

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-1 purged dry before three casing volumes were
removed. A sheen was noted in well MW-1. Technician was unable to locate well MW-3. A
Stratus technician will go out and attempt to locate well MW-3 with a metal detector before the

next sampling event.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain of
custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for groundwater
sampling documentation. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for
use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of
collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any
questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified
above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\l1127\Arco_11127_2Q08_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Attachments:
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results
Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 1 127\Arco_11127 2Q08 Data Package.doc

STRATUS
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May 13, 2008

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
08-04-2544
ARCO 11127

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/30/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincere/lyp,?

Caiscience t=nvironmenial

Laboratories, Inc.
Linda Scharpenberg

Project Manager
CA-ELAP ID: 1230 . NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 e

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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CASE NARRATIVE - 08-04-2544

Data Qualifiers - EPA 8260:

080507S02:

The % recoveries for DIPE and ETBE in the MS/MSD were above acceptance criteria. The %
recoveries were within criteria in the LCS/LCSD. The MS/MSD has been flagged “3” within the

report.
“3” = LM, AY

LM = MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
AY = Matrix Interference Suspected

Data Qualifiers - EPA 8015, GRO:

The hydrocarbon pattern in the sample 1 does not match that of the gasoline standard used to
calculate results. The data has been flagged “LW”.

A AAAL A& M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX:(714) 894-7501
v v N W T

W W
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/30/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ARCO 11127 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected __ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-1, 08-04-2544-1-D  04/29/08 Aqueous GG 4 04/30/08  05/01/08  ggo501B01
07:57 16:58
Comment(s): -LW = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 1700 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 38-134
MW-2 08-04-2544-2-B  04/29/08 Aqueous GC4  05/02/08 05/03/08  ggp502B02
07:00 11:26
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 110 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 101 38-134
MW-4 08-04-2544-3-D  04/29/08 Aqueous GC 4 04/30/08  05/01/08  ggo501B01
08:32 18:03
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 38-134
Method Blank 099-12-695-124 N/A Aqueous GC4 04/30/08 050/g_1£8 080501801
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%)  Contfrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 112 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -+

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

04/30/08
08-04-2544
EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11127 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch iD

Method Blank 099-12-695-126 N/A Aqueous GC4 05/02/08 050/2%28 080502802
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND ‘50 1 ug/L
Surrogates:; REC (%) Controf Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 86 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/30/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11127 Page 1of 2
Lab Sample  Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-1 08-04-2544-1-A 04/29/08 Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/05/08 05/06/08  080505L02
07:57 08:44
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 25 5 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 330 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 5 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 50 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 5 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 2.5 5
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 5 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 25 5
Toluene ND 25 5 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 25 5
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 5 Ethanol ND 1500 5
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ag 73-157 Dibromofiucromethane 106 82-142
Toluene-d8 103 82-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 75-105
MWw-2 08-04-2544-2-D 04/29/08 Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/05/08  05/06/08 080505102
07:00 09:17
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 3.1 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (% Control. Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 73-157 Dibromoflucromethane 96 82-142
Toluene-d8 103 82-112 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 98 75-105
Mw-4 08-04-2544-3-A 04/29/08 Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/05/08 05/06/08 080505102
08:32 09:50
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.52 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 73-157 Dibromofluoromethane 101 82-142
Toluene-d8 92 82-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/30/08

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ARCO 11127 Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Method Blank

099-12-703-208

N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/05/08

05/06/08  080505L.02
05:26

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) - ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanal ND 300 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73-157 Dibromofluoromethane 105 82-142

Toluene-d8 102 82-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 75-105

Method Blank 099-12-703-210 N/A Aqueous GC/MSZ 05/07/08 Og/g%/;m 080507102

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Qual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 126 73-157 Dibromofiuoromethane 119 82-142

Toluene-d8 98 82-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
E_ﬁEnvironmentaI Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/30/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 11127
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-04-2532.1 Aqueous GC 4 05/01/08 05/01/08 080501501
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
94 95 38-134 1 0-25

Parameter

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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== nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/30/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 11127
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-04-2542-20 Aqueous GC4 05/02/08 05/03/08 080502502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 93 92 38-134 1 0-25
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
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iw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aw aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/30/08

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11127

. Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-05-0167-5 Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/05/08 05/05/08 080505501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 101 102 86-122 1 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 101 103 78-138 3 0-9

Chlorobenzene 100 103 90-120 4 0-9

1,2-Dibromoethane 96 104 70-130 7 0-30

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 107 89-119 9 0-10

1,1-Dichloroethene 99 104 52-142 5 0-23

Ethylbenzene 103 104 70-130 1 0-30

Toluene 100 104 85-127 4 0-12

Trichloroethene 96 98 78-126 2 0-10

Vinyl Chioride 98 102 56-140 4 0-21

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 103 64-136 7 0-28

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 117 102 27-183 10 0-60

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 102 107 78-126 5 0-16

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 107 67-133 6 0-21

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 103 106 63-141 2 0-21

Ethanol 95 111 11-167 16 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 10 of 18

Ethanol

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/30/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ARCO 11127
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-05-0573-2 Aqueous GC/MS Z 05/07/08 05/08/08 080507502

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 115 117 86-122 2 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 106 109 78-138 3 0-9
Chlorobenzene 105 109 90-120 3 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 108 114 70-130 5 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 112 113 89-119 1 0-10
1,1-Dichloroethene 105 107 52-142 2 0-23
Ethylbenzene 114 118 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 113 115 85-127 1 0-12
Trichloroethene 107 110 78-126 2 0-10
Viny! Chioride 106 112 56-140 5 0-21
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 128 132 64-136 3 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 117 118 27-183 1 0-60
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 128 128 78-126 0 0-16 3
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 134 137 67-133 2 0-21 3
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 130 134 63-141 3 0-21

91 86 11-167 6 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _:__E_:Ismence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
e aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11127
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Aqueous GC4 04/30/08 05/01/08 080501801 j
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
101 102 78-120 1 0-20

' 099-12-695-124

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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&_ alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
. aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11127
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-126 Aqueous GC4 05/02/08 05/03/08 080502802
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
100 101 78-120 1 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL. - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 13 of 18

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11127
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-703-208 Aqueous GC/MS BB 05/05/08 05/06/08 080505L.02

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 106 87-117 4 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 95 91 78-132 5 0-8

Chlorobenzene 98 96 88-118 1 0-8

1,2-Dibromoethane 94 96 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 100 88-118 1 0-8

1,1-Dichioroethene 97 92 71-131 5 0-14

Ethylbenzene 100 98 80-120 2 0-20

Toluene 101 104 85-127 3 0-7

Trichloroethene 116 116 85-121 0 0-11

Vinyl Chioride 102 97 64-136 6 0-10

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 96 111 67-133 15 0-16

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 98 98 34-154 0 0-19

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 103 107 80-122 4 0-8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 102 111 73-127 9 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 110 69-135 4 0-12

Ethanol 97 76 34-124 24 0-44

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Iscience
i=_nNvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-04-2544
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 11127
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-703-210 Aqueous GC/MS Z 05/07/08 05/07/08 080507L02 1
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 110 112 87-117 2 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 104 105 78-132 1 0-8

Chlorobenzene 106 107 88-118 1 0-8

1,2-Dibromoethane 112 115 80-120 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 109 110 88-118 1 0-8

1,1-Dichioroethene 102 103 71-131 1 0-14

Ethylbenzene 114 114 80-120 0 0-20

Toluene 108 110 85-127 2 0-7

Trichloroethene 108 116 85-121 7 0-11

Vinyl Chloride 101 103 64-136 2 0-10

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 113 111 67-133 2 0-16

Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 96 99 34-154 4 0-19

Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 118 116 80-122 2 0-8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 116 114 73-127 2 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 120 116 69-135 3 0-12

Ethanal 87 101 34-124 15 0-44

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

science
nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

08-04-2544

e

a

I
LT

=
Work Order Number:

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

Qualifier
1
2
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

4
5
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Cc Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Anaiyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

Q
greater.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

z
TEL:(714) 895-5494

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -
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Chain of Custody Record

Project Name: ARCO 11127

BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy):

Page_J of l

V\V\ . i
C7 "On-sxte Time: o, Sz Temp: <o
{b Off-site Time: %o Temp: Go s
BP > Americas > West > Retait>tfameda > 11127 |[Sky Conditions: CLEaz

S72 /7AT

Meteorological Events:

"Wind Speed:

e Direction: ———
Lab Name: Cal Science ”BP/AR Facility No.: 11127 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 7440 Lincoln way BP/AR Facility Address: 5425 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland {|Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Garden Grove Ca, 92841-1427 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Linda Sharpenberg California Global ID No.:  T0600100206 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E11127-04
Tele/Fax: 714-895-5494 714-895-7501 (fax) ”Enfos Project No.: GODOM-0003 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple ‘"Provision or OOC (circle one) Provision TelefFax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level; Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To: shages@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor "Invoice to. Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
4
2 Z0GO — .
N o 1R ¢ % Sample Point Lat/Lopg and
Item .. 2 2 sl e :
No. Sample Description E g =2 5 Laboratory No. 3 E B a ‘5‘(} F\)) é Comments,
5 (=) “w |l 8] = g
2le sleld|a - 0
28| 4 sl £1% % o|8 J a |N 5
zoeg||3[2 | < 25 ]2 = | = SO w | o
! atnl -f o157 34| | e X Xlxisl X o
2 M - F o100 [ l | | l [ 1]
L L L l/ L L *Oxy =
3 ) g3zl ¥ 4 MTBE,TAME ETBE,DIPE, TBA
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
Sampler's Name: 7" SyavZ2 Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date || Time
Sampler's Company:  s7za7ys M Loy [ TRATES 4-25-08| /300
Shipment Date: &-26-08 4 5
Shipment Method: thso A ) «
Shipment Tracking No: ¢ 2 5505/6Yo W L Lofott 1o/ ¢
Special Instructions: Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentine.com 7
9
Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No | Temp Blank: Yes /No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: °F/C__ |  TripBlank: Yes/ No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No o)

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006
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From: Sandy Hayes [shayes@stratusinc.net]
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2008 5:22 PM

To: Philip Sanelle

Subject: RE: COC for site 11127

o

Revised COC
11127 .pdf

Philip,
The correct date is 4/29/08. Please see the revised COC attached.
Thank you,

Sandy Hayes

Stratus Environmental, Inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
shayes@stratusinc.net

Phone: 530.313.9964

Fax: 530.676.6005

————— Original Message--—---

From: Philip Sanelle [mailto:PSanellefcalscience.com]

Sent: Monday, May 12, 2008 3:16 PM

To: Broadbent EDF (E-mail); Kiran Nagaraju (E-mail); Sandy Hayes
(E-mail); Sonia Nandi (E-mail)

Subject: COC for site 11127

> > <<08-04-2544.PDF>>

> All,

> Please check date of samples on COC. It is written as 3/29/08. I believe
that it should be 4/29/08. Is that correct?
Thank you,

Philip Sanelle

Assistant Project Manager

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.

7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Tel.: 714-895-5494

Fax : 714-894-7501
PSanelle@calscience.com

PRIVACY NOTICE:
This email (and/or the documents attached to it) is intended only for the

use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, or exempt from disclosure
under applicable Federal or State law. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering
the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify
us immediately by telephone or else to arrange for the return of the
documents.
> REPORT SECURITY NOTICE:
> The client or recipient of any attached analytical report is specifically
prohibited from making material changes to said report and, to the extent

1
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WORK oRrDER #: 08 - 0] [4]-

Cooler | of |

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: S bafun

DATE:___ 4]30/0%

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. X
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank.

°C Temperature blank.
°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

Initial: #

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): Cooler:_ No (Not Intact) : Not Present:
Initial: 4 é
ey

SAMPLE CONDITION:

. A } Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples........................ v
Sampler's name indicated on COC..........o.ocvvcvimeooeooo o L
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers.................... V" .
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...................ccoeiee N e i
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested..................... |
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)................ v
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ....................ccooeeiiiiieni . v
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation....................c.cc.cooiviiiiii i . N

initial: % P

L4

COMMENTS:




ATTACHMENT

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SANMPLING

[N

e sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in thi
appendix.

Eguipment Calibration

Standard groundwater sampling equipment — pH/Conductivity/Temperature meter, and
dissolved oxygen (DO) meters are calibrated prior to all field work. All calibration ig
conducted in accordance with equipment manufacturer’s recommended procedure and
buffer solutions. MSDS for all buffer solutions are maintained in Stratus vehicles.
Calibration is completed everyday prior to field work and also once a week. The pH
probe is calibrated for a pH of 7.0 daily and for 4.0, 7.0 and 10.0 weekly. The
conductivity probe is calibrated for 1413 ps daily and 1413 ps and 447 us weekly. The
temperature probe is calibrated weekly with a NIST-traceable thermometer. The DO
probe is calibrated for 100% oxygen daily and 0% and 100% oxygen weekly. All
calibration logs are maintained in the Stratus office. :

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hvdrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water leve]
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for

hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analvsis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and

the appearance of a LPH sheen.

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screep
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the

Traa

oA e g A e
purge method and equipment used.

MASOP-Sampling.docSOP-Sampling STRATUS



Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After

recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at Jeast 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These
bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. Afier the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratug'
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custodv Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitied for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-contro] officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and

MASOP-Sampling.docSOP-Sampling STRATUS



contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is

also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

MASOP-Sampling.docSOP-Sampling STRATUS



APPENDIX B

BP OIL COMPANY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, 16 DECEMBER 1996



BP o“_ 8P Oil Company

Environmental Resources Management
Building 13, Suite N

295 SW 41st Strest

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

(208) 251-0667

Fax No: (206) 251-0736

December 16, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Attention Ms. Susan L. Hugo - Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parleway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 'E?\
=
RE: BP Oil Site No, 11127 f':-;
5425 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way ~
Qakland, CA 94609 ~4
STID# 3105 -
Dear Ms. Hugo; w7 5t
€ &

This letter transmits a report titled Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated Octobé"fz 22, 19"§5. ‘
You may recall that we have been sampling this site on a semi-annual basis per BP’s February 2, 1993 lettet
to Rafat Shahid and Eddy So.

. The enclosed report summarizes chemical data obtained from the monitoring wells since 1991. Upon review
of the results reported in the enclosed report, you will note that fuel constituents (TPH-G, TPH-D, benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes) and chlorinated solvents were not detected in any of the samples submitted for
laboratory analysis. Figure 2, Potentiometric Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, shows a northwesterly
direction of groundwater flow.

You will recall that BP petformed this sampling event to provide the information you requested to close this
site. This letier, therefore, serves as a request for a finding for “no further action” and “case closure”. I
undetstand that further monitoring and sampling will not be required.at this time, and we will remove or
destroy the monitoring wells upon confirmation that a closure letter is forthcoming.

Please give me a call if you have any further comments or questions. I can be reached at (206) 251-0689.

Sincgrely,

/Scott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

attachment
cc: site file
B. Nagle - AEG

CRWQCUCB-SFBR, Attention Mr, K. Graves, 2101 Webster Street, Ste. 500, Oakland, CA 94612
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'BP Qil Company Service Station No. 11127
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BP Oil Company
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11127
5425 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way
Oakland, California,

Project No. 10-022-06-001

Qctober 22, 1996

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the July 23, 1996 groundwater monitoring -
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station . -
No. 11127, 5425 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, Oakland, California. A site vicinity map is

" shown on Figure 1. ‘

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. ‘ : : '

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
‘permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements.collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Groundwater monitoring was performed concurrently at the neighboring Chevron service
station, 5509 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way. The results are presented in Table 3.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in
Appendix A. '

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

" The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the jgroundwater samples for this and

-~ previous quarters are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. The potentiometric groundwater

elevations as interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2.
The results of groundwater analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain

of custody record are presented in Appendix B.




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING'
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11127
5425 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-022

X TOG MTBE 0O LAB

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPHD B T £
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION  (b) (ugh {ugh) {ugh) {ug/ (ugh (ugh {ugh (ugh (ppmy)
MONITORING {Feat) (Feel) (Feet) .

MW-1 08/29/91 82.35 1054 7181 ND<50 —_ ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 — — - —
MW-1 11/20/91 82.35 10.24 72.11 55 — ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - - —
MW-1 02/28/92 82.35 8.17 7418 400 — 6.7 0.7 11 170 — - - suUP
MW-1 06/08/92 82.35 10.25 7210 250 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - ANA
Mw-1 09/03/92 82.35 10.58 7167 160 - 1.2 3.8 1.7 5.4 — — - ANA
QC1 (¢ 090392 — 190 — 0.7 28 13 52 — — ANA
MW-1 11292 (d) 82.35 10,22 72.13 ND<50 - ND<0D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ - — PACE
Qc1 () /1292 — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW- 02/05/93 82.35 8.77 73.58 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S . — - - PACE
QC-1 () 02/05/93 — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —- - PACE
MW-1 08/16/93 82.35 10.25 72.10 300 - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - PACE
MW-1 03/14/94 82.35 9.53 72.82 130 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 08 2.7 - — PACE
MW-1 12/15/94 82.35 7.88 74.47 — — -— — - - — — -—
MW-1 07/06/95 82.35 10.84 7151 — - — — - - — - — —_—
MW-1 0i/17/96 82,35 9.46 72.89 — - — - — — — — — —
MW-1 01/119/56 — —_ 40 — ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5.0 - 1500 714 ATI
MW-1 07/23/96 82,35 10.10 7225 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 - 480 68 SPL
MW-2 06/29/91 8349 1156 7193 950 66 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 17 50 — - — —
MW-2 11/20/91 8349 1125 72.24 1400 ND<50 0.3 ND<0.3 32 90 — — - —
MW-2 02/28/92 83.49 9,02 74.47 2300 70 42 1.8 47 360 — — SUP
MW-2 06/08/02 83.49 11.37 7212 470 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 77 12 — — — ANA
MwW-2 09/03/92 83.49 11.81 71.68 530 - 16 35 23 48 —_ - ANA
MW-2 1112192 83.48 1127 7221 250 B8 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 5.0 10 ND<5000 - — PACE
MwW-2 02/05/93 83.48 9.85 73.63 330 ND<50 0.7 ND<0.5 36 15 - - — PACE
MwW-2 08/16/93 83.48 11.33 72.15 270 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 19 - — - PACE
MW-2 03r14/94 8348 10.80 72.68 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0S5 ND<0.5 0.6 34 ND<5000 — — PACE
Qc1 (€ 031494 - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - PACE
Mw2 12/15/94 8348 8.65 74.82 79 ND<BO  NO<05 06 13 1.8 ND<5000 -— 6.2 PACE
aci (¢ 121504 - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MwW-2 07/06/95 83.48 11,12 72.36 120 160 ND<0O50  ND<0.50 052 ND<1.0 ND<50 7.4 AT
QC1 (¢)  07/06/55 - - - a7 - ND<0.50  ND<050  ND<050  ND<1.0 - — ATI
Mw-2 0117796 . B3.48 9.76 7372 — — - — — - - - - -
MW-2 01/19/96 — —_ ND<50  ND<50 ND<050  ND<0S0  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 200 ND<5.0 7.3 ATH
MW-2 07/23/96 83.48 11.31 7247 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<500 18 73 SPL
MW-3 11/12/92 84.96 12.24 72.72 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<0.5 — — - PACE
MW-3 02/05/93 84.96 10.95 74.01 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — — PACE
MW-3 08/16/93 84.96 12.46 7250 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<0O.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - PACE
MW-3 03/14/94 84.96 11.61 73.35 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - PACE
MW-3 1215/94 84.96 10.08 74.88 — - — — — - — - — -
MW-3 07/06/95 84.96 11.93 73.03 -— - - - — - — - - -
MW-3 01/17/9% 84.95 1054 7442 — — — — — - - - —
MW-3 01/19/96 - - — — - — - —

MW-3 07/23/96 84.98 11.54 7342 — - - — - - - A - -



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11127
5425 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA -

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-022

X TOG MTBE DO LAB

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D 8 T E
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION (0  (ug {ugh {ugh) (ug) {ugN) {ugh {ugh) {ugn) {pprv)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

MW-4 1112/92 82.70 10.44 72.26 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 — - - PACE
MW-4 02/05/33 82.70 9.14 73.56 92 — 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 12 -- - - PACE
Mw-4 08/16/93 82.70 1057 7213 ND<E0 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Qac1 (o)  0816/43 .- - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - PACE
MW-4 03/14/94 82.70 9.70 73.00 220 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - - PACE
Mw-4 12/15/94 B82.70 8.39 74.31 -—- o - - — — - - - -
Mw-4 G7/08/95 82.70 10.03 72.67 - —— — — — - - — - -
Mw-4 01/17/96 B82.70 8.67 74.03 — e — - - — — - - -
Mw-4 01/19/96 - - 71 - 26 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 170 7.0 ATl
QC1 ()  01/19/96 - - 68 - 24 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 200 7.0 AT
MW-4 07/23/96 82.70 10.27 7243 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<A1 - ND<10 7.5 SPL
oc-1 (o) 07/23/96 o - v ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<«1 - ND<10 - SPL
QG2 (o) 09/03/92 - —- - ND<50 - ND<Q.S ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - — — ANA
Qc2 {g) 11/12/92 - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — - PACE
QC-2 (e 02/05/93 —_ --- - ND<50 - ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<0.5 - - - PACE
Qc-2 (g) 08/16/93 — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — - —— PACE
QC-2 (e) 03/14/94 — - - ND<50 - ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - - — PACE
QG2 (g} 12/15/94 -— - - ND<50 - ND<0Q.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - PACE
Qc2 (g) 07/06/95 -— - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<1.0 - - - ATl
QC2 (g) 0119496 -— - -~ ND<50 — ND<0.50  ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — ND<5.0 - ATI

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline @ Top of casing elevalions surveyed In referanca to the City of

TPHD Totat petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel Oakland Benchumark No. 1867, on the curb at the southwest

B Banzane comer of Martin Luther King, Jr. Way and 55th Street,

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene (b} Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

X Total xylenes

TOG Total oil and grease (c) Blind duplicata.

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

DO Dissolved oxygen {d A sheen of unknown origin was observed before groundwater purging.

ug/ Micrograms par liter

ppm Parts per million (@) Travel blank.

ND Not detected above reported detection limit

- Not analyzed/applicable/measured

Sur Superior Analytical Laboratory

ANA Anametrix, Inc.

PACE Pace, Inc.

ATl Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL Southem Petroleum Laboratories

FARMO-022022-5-1A.WQ2



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11127
5425 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10022

WELL DATE OF 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA - 1,1-DCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE Chioroform LtAB
1D SAMPLING/ {ugh) (ugh {ugh) {ug) {ugn) (ugh}
MONITORING ’

MW-1 08/29/91 —_ — — — — -
MWY-1 11/20/91 - - - —_ - - —
MW-1 02/28/92 - — - - - - sup
MW-1 0B/0B/92 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-1 (9/03/92 - e - — - — ANA
MW-1 11/12/92 - - — - — - PACE
MW-1 02/05/93 - — - — - — PACE
MW-1 08/16/93 - — - - - — PACE
MW-1 0¥/ 14/94 -— — - — — — PACE
MW-1 12/15/94 - - - - —_ - —
MW-1 07/06/95 - — -— — - - —
MW-1 01/19/96 — — o — - - ATl
Mw-2 08/29/91 ND ND ND ND ND - —
MwW-2 117201 ND 08 ND 0.7 ND - -
MW-2 02/28/92 ND ND ND 4.1 ND — 8uUP
MW-2 06/08/92 6.6 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 4.2 ND<0.5 — ANA
Mw-2 09/03/92 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - ANA
MwW-2 1112/92 ND<0.5 05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 — PACE
MW-2 02/05/93 ND<0.5 09 ND<0.5 83 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-2 08/16/93 — —_ — - — - PACE
MW-2 03/14/84 08 0.7 ND 13 ND - PACE
MW-2 12/15/94 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 48 ND<0.5 23 PACE
MW-2 07/08/95 0.28 0.24 ND 047 ND ND<0.20 ATI
MW-2 01/19/96 13 ND<0.20 0.65 18 042 ND<0.20 ATl
MW-2 07/23/96 ND<1 ND<t ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<d1 SPL

ABBAREVIATIONS:

31-DCA  1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-DCE  1,1-Dichioroethene

1,1,1-TCA  1,1,1-Trichloroethane

PCE Tetrachloroethene

ugh Parts per billion .

ND Not detected above reported delection limit

— Not anatyzedapplicable¥neasured

SupP Superior Analytical Laboratory

ANA Anametrix, Inc.

PACE Pace, Inc.

AT} Analyiical Technologles, Inc.

SPL Southem Petroleum Laboraloiles

FAD\{0-022022-6-1B.WQ2



TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
CHEVRON STATION 8-1583
5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PRQJECT NO, 10-022

WELL - DATEQOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER
I MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)
(Feet) (Fest) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 Q7/23/96 72,18 10.23 - 81.96
MW-2 07/23/36 7257 10.91 - 51.66
Mw-3 07/23/96 72.38 12.00 60.38
Mw-4 Q7/23/06 70.86 13.39 - 57.47
MW-5 07/23/96 72.25 9.70 — . 52.55
MW-8 07/23/96 71.86 8.74 - 63.12
MwW-7 -Q7/23/96 7457 11.79 — 62.78
MW-8 07/23/26 T 7456 | 11.37 — 63.19
{(a) Casing slevations survey to the nearest 0.01 foot

relative to mean sea lavel,

{b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific
gravity of 0.75 for free product.

Source: Groundwater data collscted by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

FOMG-022022-6-1 C.WQ2
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



ALlSTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEéﬂ\lNG Project No. 10-022-06-001 Date: 7] 7347
GROUP Address 5425 M.LKing Jr. Bivd. Day: MEWTHF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. Pending city: Oakland
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510} 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11127 Sampler:
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY
WELL SAMPLE welt | TotaL | peptHTO PRODUCT | TIME COMMENTS:
ID ID DIAM | DEPTH | WATER THICKNESS |MONITORED
Mwt | S YT RISS IO [7) falo -T
Mw2 [ 6-F |V Ryl |13 1 6A073 S - )
MW-3 | M1S L [P 159 { O  NeX Spmad
Mw-4 | S~3 TT" faugsiioz) | N~ DA 2 X1 Aalen theon Mo W (S-9)
Aiw‘ FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
PH METER . hachea 00 M 7.00_] 1000 _\O TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED & N TME. DA OO WEATHER %
a
D.O. METER &f’ A ZERO d.O. SOLUTION O BAROMETRIC PRESSURE Tl TEMP_k_I;_(_O;
CONDUCTIVITY METERAiu“‘ c\l\f’.&_ 10,000 TURBIDITY METER 5.0NTU OTHER _K_____
Well ID_Depth fo Water Diam _ Cop/lock Product Depl lidescence | Gal. _ Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O. g EPA 601 Jj‘%\'z:
w-z] W] A"ToY | A | ¥ ®| o [6atlfL,VT [ 797 Rops | {© TPH-G/BTEX_T
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#(al. to Purge PurgeVol.| & o [a.0 | 7-20 R33ws p 1PH Dlesel. TTCC
Mo D" WABY =S Sox.bS =003 ¥32 2024 | 20 5]0A3L[LF-7 {71 X?L;’LLS 1.3 roe 5520 HeL
Purge Method: “$iSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Ballei(s)__ OSys Port, TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: NAM
_— =
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ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-022-06-001 pate: T|lr3d
| A=)
GROUP Address 5425 M.LKing Jr. Bivd. Day: MPWTHF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. Pending City: Oakland
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11127 Sampler: t,J)
Well ID DepthtoWater Diam Cap/Lock Product Dep! lidescence | Gal. Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O. O grasm
Mod Lo | YUY oWl B vy @17 |oass QA oz [Lums| oM | @ mereme
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Val. Factor=  x#fvol, to Purge. PurgeVol. -z b‘ ']O« 3 7L| g ‘ -‘\‘\ﬂ\f) O TPH Diesel
3755710 10 = V195 X gs N 3ur1=1907] TNy he ) [710-0 |73, |1 0wy % | O moesso__
Purge Method: Burface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments: | 1625
Well ID Depth foWater Dlam  Cap/Lock Product Depl Iidescence | Gal. Time Temp*‘F pH E.C. D.O. O eraco_____
oMWl | U e B y 20 7 oMM [7LT [Aedes (LM B\TPH-G/BTEX_\\{L
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol, Facfor=  xd#tvol. to Purge PurgeVol. L\ 70 5—- 7 % (\3)\" A5 O TPH Diesel
, - - ~ !
IMTIS~ . T T S MM A Z 23283096 7)) Doz [ [ 714 AUs A O 1oes520
Purge Method: Q§urface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Baller(s)__. OSys Port ] TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: RC | (A=) tows Do, usald | oMY
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE ORIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 680-0501

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 96-07-B95

Approved for Release by:
(¥
il % v/
Ed Fry, Proje¢t Manager Date:
Greg Grandits

Laberatory Director

Idelis Williams
Quality Assurance Officer

. -

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full without the express written approval of this laboratory.




DErdificate of Analysis

Alisto Engineering

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

H9-9607BI5-01 "o (713) €60-0801

No.

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

1575 Treat Blwvd. P.O.#
Walnut Creek, CA 954598 G-797421,COCH#082709
ATTN: Brady Nagle DATE: 08/05/96
PROJECT: BP O1il #11127 PROJECT NO: 10-022-6-1
SITE: Oakland, CA. MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineerin DATE SAMPLED: 07/23/96
SAMPLE ID: S-1 : DATE RECEIVED: 07/25/96
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE 18 10 P ng/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 83
4 -Bromoflucrobenzene: 100
METHOD 80Q20%*%**
Analyzed by: SB
Date: 07/30/96
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 110
4-Bromofluocrobenzene 107
CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: SB
Date: 07/30/96 07:08:00
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel ND 0.080 P g /L
Surrogate % Recovery
o-Terphenyl 81
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 78
CA LUFT - Diesel
Analyzed by: RR
Date: 07/30/96 07:46:00
(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.
Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis- of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
x**Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed4.

These analyses are performed in accordance

with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.

SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

gbraificate of Analysis No. H9-9607B95-01 Hg:g;g'}':,g’é@gggf‘
Alisto Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.

P.O.#
Walnut Creek, CA 54598 ' G-797421,COCH#082709
ATTN: Brady Nagle : DATE: 08/05/96
PROJECT: BP 0Qil #11127 PROJECT NO: 10-022-6-1
SITE: Oakland, CA. MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/23/96
SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 07/25/96

: ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
Ligquid-liquid extraction 07/26/96
METHOD 3510B ***
Analyzed by: LD
Date: 07/26/96 12:00:00
Hydrocarbons by Gravimetry _ ND 0.5 mg/L

Method 5520 B & F **
Analyzed by: MF
Date: 08/02/96 12:00:00

ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




Alisto Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

)erkificate of Analysis

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

No. H9-9607B95-01 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0901

P.O.#

G-797421,C0OCH#082709

ATTN: Brady Nagle 08/05/96
PROJECT: BP 0Oil #11127 PROJECT NO: 10-022-6-1
SITE: Cakland, CA. MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED RBY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/23/96
SAMPLE ID: S-1 CATE RECEIVED: 07/25/96
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS PQL* UNITS
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 ng/ L
Chloromethane ND 1 ng/L
Vinyl chloride ND i 1/ L
Bromomethane ND 1 Lg/L
Chloroethane ND 1 Lg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 ug/L
Methylene chloride ND 1 ug/L
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 o ug/L
Chloroform ND 1 pg/L
1,1,1~-Trichlorocethane ND 1 pg/L
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1 ng/L
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 ng/L
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1 rtg/L
Trichloroethene ND 1 pg/L
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 ug/L
Bromedichloromethane ND 1 pg/L
cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 1 pg/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 pg/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 pg/L
Tetrachloroethene - ND u rg/L
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 pg/L
Chlorobenzene ND 1 pg/L
Bromoform ND 1 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 1 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 pg/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 ug/L

METHOD: 601, Halogenated Volatile Organics
(continued on next page)



HOUSTCN LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRWVE

AP : - - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
ergificate of Analysis No. HS5-9607BS55-01 PHONE (713) 6500901

Alisto Engineering SAMPLE ID: S-1
SURROGATES % RECOVERY
1-Chloro-2-Fluorobenzene 87
ANALYZED BY: DAQ DATE/TIME: 08/01/96 03:51:00
METHOD: 601, Halogenated Volatile Organics
NOTES : * - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not Detected

NA - Not Analyzed

COMMENTS :

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL Califormia License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

. . _ - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
ergificate of Analysis No. H9-9607BS55-02 PHONE (715) 650.0901

Alisto Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94588
ATTN: Brady Nagle

P.O.#
G-797421,COCH082709
DATE: 08/05/96

PROJECT: BP 01l #111i27

SITE: Oakland, CA.

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering
SAMPLE ID: S-2

PROJECT NO: 10-022-6-1
MATRIX: WATER
DATE SAMPLED: 07/23/96
DATE RECEIVED: 07/25/96

ANALYTICAL DATA

i

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION TNITS
LIMIT
MTBE . : 480 10 P ug /L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluerne ND 1P pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1P Ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 83
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 97
METHOD 8Q20***
aAnalyzed by: RL
Date: 07/30/96
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 110
4-Bromofluorobenzene 80
CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: RL
Date: 07/30/96 09:17:00
{P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with BEPA guidelines for gquality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903

—



Alisto Engineering
1575 Treat Blvd.

Wereificate of Analysis No. H9-3607B55-03

HOUWSTON LABORATORY

5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
- HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

P.O.#

Walnut Creek, CA 945838 G-797421,COC#082709
ATTN: Brady Nagle DATE: 08/05/96
PROJECT: BP 0Oil #11127 PROJECT NO: 10-022-6-1
SITE: Oakland, CA. MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/23/96
SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 07/25/96
ANALYTICAL DATA
FARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P pg/L
Toluene . ND 1P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1P pg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbhenzene 80
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 97
METHQD 8020%*%%*
Analyzed by: SB
Date: 07/30/96
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 103
4-Bromofluorobenzene 77

CA LUFT - Gasoline
Analyzed by: SB

Date: 07/30/96 02:43:00

ND - Not detected.

- Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
**xRef: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in -accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance,

SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

. . . . _ HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
reificate of Analysis No. H9-9607B95-04 PHONE (713] 860-0901

4

Alisto Engineering

1575 Treat Blvd. P.O.%#
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 G-797421,COCH0827009
ATTN: Brady Nagle ' DATE: 08/05/96
PROJECT: BP ©il #11127 PROJECT NO: 10-022-6-1

SITE: Oakland, CA. MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 07/23/96

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: 07/25/96

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1P ug/L
Ethylbenzene , ND 1P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1P pg/L

Surrogate : % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 83

4-Bromofluorobenzene 87

METHCD BO020Q0*+**
Analyzed by: RL
Date: 07/30/96

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 103
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 80

CA LUPFT ~ Gasoline
Analyzed by: RL
Date: 07/30/96 08:47:00

ND - Not detected. {P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1583, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for gquality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




QUALITY CONTROL

DOCUMENTATION



PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** PAGE

METHOD 8020%+* HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Batch Id: HP_7960725024800

PHONE (713) §60-0801
LABORMTORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank _ Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPQURNDS Blank Resulkt Added Result Recovery {Mandatory}
<2> <35 <1l> % ¥ Recovexy Range
MTBE ND 50 43 86.0 20 - 110
Benzene ND s0 40 80.0 62 - 121
Toluene ND 50 41 a2.¢ 66 - 136
EcthylBenzene ND 50 43 86.0 70 - 136
QO Xylene ND 50 417 94.0 74 - 134
M & P Xylene ND 100 82 82.40 717 - 140
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (**w)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative ¥ {Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery|Diffexence| RED
22> <3> <l> <d> <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 28 145 23 145 0 20 39 - 150
BENZENE 200 20 190 NC 193¢ NC NC 25 39 - 150
TOLUENE 140 20 130 NC 130 NC NC 26 56 - 134
ETHYLBENZENE . 6.5 20 26 97.5 25 92.5 5.26 38 81 - 128
0 XYLENE 758 20 84 45.0 81{30.0 * 40.0 * 29 40 - 130
M & P XYLENE 86 40 110 60.0 100}35.0 * 52.6 * 20 43 - 152
Rnalyst: SB * =~ Values Outside QC Range
Sequence Date: 07/23/96 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of ¢ or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9607A3B-07A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: J_H8117.TXQ % Recovery = [{ <l> - <2> ) / <3> ) x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = {<l> / <3> ) x 100 -
Blank Spike File ID: J_H6107.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |{<4> - <5> | / [{<4> + <8> ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: J_H6110.TX0 (**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data {4th Q '35)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: J_H6111.TX0 (***) = Source: §PL-Houston Historical Data {4th Q '85})
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPT., ID]: 9607A68-0BA 9607A3B-06A 9607A38-07A 9607A68-02A

9607A68-03A 9607AEB-04A 9607A68-01A 3607A35-07A
9607A35-08A 9607A35-10A 9607A38-05A 9607A68-06A
9607A68-07A 9607RI7-03A 9607B97-04A 9607BI7-02A
9607B87-05A 9607B97-06A 9607B9S5-01A

QC Officer '/ . \)




PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** PAGE

METHOD BO20%*¥ HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

: H 0730102600
‘ Batch Id P_J96 PHONE (713) 660-0901

LABORATORY CONTROYL SAMPLE

S PIKE Method Spike ! Blank Spike OC Limits {**)
COMPOQUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2> <3s <1> % ¥ Recovery Range
MTBE ND S0 53 106 2¢ - 110
Benzene ND 50 52 104 62 - 121
Toluene ND 50 53 108 66 - 136
EthylBenzene WD 50 s1 102 70 - 136
O Xylene ND 50 59 118 74 ~ 134
M & P Xylene ND 100 100 100 17 - 140

MATRIX SPIXES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limitg{***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result Recovery| Result |[Recovery|Difference} RFD
<2> <3> <l> <4> <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range

MTBE ND 20 28 145 28 140 3.51 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 22 110 23 118 4.44 25 39 - 150
TOLUENE ND 20 22 110 22 110 0 26 58 - 134
RTHYLBENZENE ND 20 21 105 21 105 0 38 61 - 128
O XYLENE ND 20 23 115 22 110 4.44 25 40 - 130
M & P XYLENE ND 40 40 iac 39 97.5 2.53 20 43 - 152
Analyst: RL * = Valuea Qutside QC Range
Sequence Date: 07/30/96 NC = Not Calculated (Sample excseds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9607B95-03A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
sample File ID: J_HG6148.TX0 ¥ Recovery = [{ <l» - <2> } / <3> ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = l<l> / <3> ) x 100 -
Blank Spike File ID: J_H6143.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |{<4> - <S> | / [{<d4> + «5> } x 0.5] x 100
Matyix Spike File ID: J _H6151.TXD {(**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (4th Q '95)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: J_H6152.TX0 (++¥) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data {4th Q '95)
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 9607AER-05A 9607BSS-04A 9607B95-02R 9607RHT-08A

9607B97-09A 9607A35-09A 9607A35-07A 2607D17-03A
9607B97-07A 9607DL7-02A 9607D17-01A 9607BIB-07A
9607B98-04A 9607BY9B-01A 9607B27-01A S5SA07BI5-03A

QC Officer '/




PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT *¥

PAGE

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

CA LUFT

-y . 034700
Batch Id: HP_J96072903 PHONE (713) 660-0901
Units: mg/L :
i
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank _ Spike QC Limitsg (%)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Re¢overy (Mandatory}
<2> <3> <1» % % Recovery Range
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.0 0.89 89.0 S0 - 150
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (%**)
COMPOQUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative ¥ Advisory)
Result Recovery] Result Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3> <l> 4> <1> <5 Max. Recovery Range
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GAS ND 0.9 0.82 91.1 0.87 96.7 . 5.96 50 50 -~ 150

Analyst: SB
Sequence Date: 07/29/96

SPL ID of sample spiked: 3607A38-06A

Sample File ID: JJHE116.TXO
Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: JJH6109.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: JJHB112.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: JJH6113.TXO0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID}:

9607A68-0BA
2607A68-04A
9607A35-10A
9607B37-03A
9607B37-06A

* = Values Outside QC Range

NC = Not Calculated [Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

[{ <1> - <2> ) / <3> ] x 100

(<1l> / <35> )} % 1040

Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5> | / [(<d4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100

% Recovery =
LCS % Recovery =
(**} = Source: Temporary Limits

{**¥) = Source: Temporary Limits

9607A38-06A
5607A68-01A
5607A38-05A
9607R97-04A
9507B95-01A

9607A68-02A
9607A35-07A
9607A68-06A
9607B97~-02A
9607238 -07A

9607R68-03A
9607A35-08A
9607AEB-07A
9607B87-05A

v
QC Officer




* PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** PAGE

CA LUFT HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTEAGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

: 730122100
® Batch Id: HP_J96073 PHONE (713) 860-0801

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limitg{**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<25 e3> <l> ¥ % Recovery Range
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.0 0,92 92.0 50 - 150

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIXKE Sample Spike Matxix  Spike Macrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (*wr)
COMPOUNDS Results 2dded Duplicate Relative % Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result Recovery|Difference] RPD
€2 <3> <l> <4> <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GAS ND 0.9 0.79 B7.8 0.78 6.7 1.26 50 50 - 150
Analyst: RL * = Values Qutside QC Range
Sequence Date: 07/30/96 NC = Not Calculated {Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked:; 9607B97-01A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID; JJHE147.TXC % Recovery = [( <1> - <25 ) / <3»> ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = [<1> [/ <3> ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: JJH6144.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = [(<4> - «5» | / [(<4> + «5> ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: JJHE153.TX0 {**) « Source: Temporary Limits
Matrix Spilke Duplicate File ID:; JJH6154.TX0 {v#*] = Source; Temporary Limits
SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL ID): 960TA68-05A 9607B95-04A 9607B95-02A 9607B97-09A

9607R35-09A 9607A35-07A 9607D1L7-03A 9S607BH7-07A
8607D17-02A 9607D17-01A 3607B98-07A 9607BIB-04A
9607R98-DIA 9607BIT-08A 9607B97-01A 9607B95-03A

-~}

QC Officer




LABORATORY

Med,

£

Batch Id:

PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT *~
8015 - Dlesel

PAGE

HPTT560730040000

CONTROL SAMPLE

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8BO INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 860-0901

SPIKE Method Spike Blank __ Spike QC Limitg (¥¥)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Racovery {Mandatory)
<2 <3> <1l> ¥ % Recovery Range
Diesel Petr. Hydrocarbons ND 5.0 4.75 85.0 20 - 130
MATRIX SPTKES
SPIXE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (***)
COMPOURTDS Resgults | Added Duplicate Relative % Advisory)
Result Recovery| Result Recovery|{Difference] RPD
<2 <3> <l> <4> <l> <5>» Max. Recovery Range

DIESEL PETR. HYDROCARBONS ND 5.0 4,93 97.2 4,94 97.4 0.206 43 20 - 177

Analyst: RR

Sequence Date: 07/30/96
SPL ID of sample spikad:
Sample File ID: TT _202.TXO
Method Blank File ID:

9607860-04B

Blank Spike File ID; TT__267.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: TT__203.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: TT_ 204.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

9607860-048
2607B97-~03D

* = Values Qutside QC Range

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

[ 1> - 2> ) / «3» ) x 100

(<1> / <3> } x 100

Relative Percent Difference = |{<d4> - <S> | / [{<4> + <3> ) x 0.5]) » 100

¥ Recovery =
LCS % Recovery =

{x¥)

(rww)

9607A64-04C
9607764 -08C

= Source:

9607A64-05C 9607BS5-01B

QC Officer

SPL-Houston Historical Data

= Source: SPL-Houston Historieal Data (2nd Q@ '%4)



PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** PAGE

METHOD 601 HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTCN, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 860-0901

Batch Id: HP_F960731073900

Uniks: ug/L : ] .
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Methad Spike Blank___ Spike QC Limits (**)
COMPOUNDS Blaok Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3» <l> % % Recovery Range
Dichlorodifluocromethane ND 20 21 105 1 - 200
Chloromethane ND 20 24 120 1 - 123
Vinyl chloride ND 20 20 100 28 - 163
Bromomethane ND 20 22 110 1 - 144
Chloroethane ND 20 21 105 46 - 137
Trichloroflucromethane ND 20 19 95.0 21 - 156
1,l-Dichloroethene ND 20 20 100 28 - 167
Methylene chloride ND 20 19 95.0 25 - 162
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 20 21 105 38 - 155
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 20 22 110 34 - 132
Chloroform ND 20 23 118 49 - 133
1,1,1-Trichlorcechane ND 20 23 115 43 - 138
Carbon tetrachloride ND 20 24 120 43 - 143
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 22 110 51 - 147
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 20 23 115 14 - 1B6
Trichloroethene ND 20 20 100 35 - 146
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 20 22 110 44 - 156
Bromaedichloromethane ND 20 23 1158 42 - 172
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene jais] 20 25 o125 22 - 178
crang-1, 3~-Dichlorapropene ND 20 22 110 a3 - 178
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 22 1ip 39 - 136
Tetrachloroethene ND 20 21 105 26 - 162
Dibromochloromethane ND 20 23 118 24 - 191
Chlorobenzene ND 20 21 108 38 - 150
Bromoform XD 20 20 100 13 - 159
1,1,2,2-Tecrachloroethane ND 20 20 100 8 - 184 i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 20 100 7 ~ 187
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 20 | 100 42 - 143
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 19 95.0 b3 - 208
MATRIX SPIXES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limitg(¥*=*)
COMPOURNDS Results { Added Duplicate Relative ¥ (Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recoveryi{Difference| RPD
<2> <3x <l> <4> <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 20 24 120 23 1is 4.26 20 1 - 200
CHLOROMETHANE ND 20 23 115 27 135 16.0 20 1 - 193
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.6 20 25 118 28 132 11.2 20 28 - 163
BROMOMETHANE ND ] 20 25 1258 31| 155 21.4 > 20 i~ 144
CHLOROETHANE 11 20 a2 105 37 130 21.3 ~ 20 46 - 137
oo

AN

oC Officer




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ¥+ PAGE 0

METHOD 601%% HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

Batch Td: HP_F960731073500 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE {713} 660-0301
i
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD OC Limita{***}
COMPOUNDS Results § Added Duonlicate Relative % {Advignry)
Result ]Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference{ RPD
«2> €3> <l> <d> <l> <5> Max. Recavery Range
TRICHLOROFLUORQMETHANE 3.4 20 26 113 28 123 8.47 20 2% - 156
1, 1~-DICHLORCETHENE 2.0 20 25 115 28 130 2.2 20 28 - 167
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 20 22 110 24 120 8.70 ‘20 25 - 162
TRANS-1, 2~DICHLOROETHENE 3.0 20 27 120 25 110 8.70 ’ 20 38 - 158
1,1 -DICHLOROETHANE 59 20 92) 185 * 87| 140 * 16.4 20 47 - 132
CHLOROFORM ND 20 27] 135 * 28 130 3.77 20 43 - 133
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 20 26 130 24 120 B8.00 20 ) 41 - i3s
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 20 26 130 22 110 16.7 20 43 - 143
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 20 24 120 23 118 4.26 20 S1 - 147
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER ND 20 4] 0 * Q 0 o] 20 14 - 186
TRICHLOROETHENE ND 20 24 120 24 120 0 20 35 - 146
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 20 25 125 23 115 8.33 20 44 -~ 156
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 20 25 125 23 115 8.33 20 42 - 172
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 20 27 135 22 110 20.4 ~ 20 22 - 178
TRANS~1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 20 27 135 21 105 25.0 * 20 33 - 178
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 20 25 125 23 118 8.33 20 39 - 136
TETRACHLOROETHENE ND 20 26 130 25 125 3.92 20 26 - 162
DIBROMOCHLORGMETHANE ND 20 27 135 21 105 25.0 * 20 24 - 191
CHLOROBENZENE ND 20 25 125 25 125 Q 20 ig - 150
BROMOFORM ND 20 26 1340 15 95.0 31.1 * 20 13 - 159
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 20 28 140 19 95.0 38.3 * 20 8 - 184
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 20 24 120 24 120 0 20 7 - 187
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 20 25 125 25 125 0 20 42 ~ 143
1,2~DICRLOROPENZENE ND 20 24 120 24 120 Q 20 1- 208
Analyst: DAO * = Values Outside QC Range
Sequence Date: 07/31/96 NC = Not Calculated (Sample‘exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: D6CG7A33-05B ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: FFHG6105.TXO % Recovery = [{ <1 - 25 ) / <3>} x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS ¥ Recovery = {<l> / <3» ]} x 100
Blank Spike File ID: FFH6097.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<d4> - <8> | / [(<&> + <5% ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: FFH6100.TX0 {(**) = Source: 601, Table 2
Matyix Spike Duplicate File ID: FFH6101.TX0O {***) = Source: SPL Temporary Limits
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID}: 9607A33-09B 9607A33-D5B 9607A33-07B 9607B24-10B

$607A33-10B S607A33-0BB 9607B95-01C 9607A33-05RH
9607A33-07B 9607524-11B

Mo

>
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HOUSTON LABORATORY . .
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0501

® st SPL QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Matrix:  Aqueous Reported on: 08/02/96
Analyzed on: 08/02/96
Analyst: MF

This sample was randomly selected for use in the SPL quality contro)
program. Samples chosen are fortified with a known concentration
in duplicate. The results are as follows:

Hydrocarbons by Gravimetry
Method 5520 B & £ **

SPL Sample |Blank Value |Amt Added [Matrix Matrix Relative ac Limits RPD
10 Number mg/L mg/L Spike Spike Percent Recovery Max.
Recovery| Duplicate Difference
3 Recovery % Z
BLANK ND 4.0 105 105 0 82, - 112 9.8
960802MF -9608129

Samples in batch:

9607895-010 - 9607C33-02C - 9607C34-02C -

9607C86-01C

9607B97-03C-
9607C89-01C -

COMMENTS:
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- SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST




Ho107895

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ks
g{aio

No.082709

Page \ :of 1 _ .

CON

ULTANT'S NAME
. —_—

Visvo

ADDRESS

15799

Taed 2\l ==

ciry

L)L

ZIP CODE

¢ ays™y

bvv. VR
BP SITE NUMBER

me

BP’COHNE@DDHESS/CITY ) :,

CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER

10~0272 “l ~ |

CONSULTANT PHOJECTMA AGE E NUMBER ' FAX NUMBER — ] CONSULTANT CONTHACT NUMBER
reodon WA 50 245 ~ V5O 29515723 Arkuitd
BP CONTACT [/ BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
6L Pedken Ao A —~
LAB CONTACT g LABORATOHY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
e xS - —
SAMPLED BY (Please Prigwame) )4‘ SAMPLED, Y(Slgn%e) ‘/(S SHIPMENT DATE ‘ SHIPMENT METHOD
O, Yy~ A Qanf €Y {4 ? q e Pﬂj E X
/ AIRBILL NOWBER
TAT: [] 24 Hours [] 48 Hours [11 % / mStandard2Weeks 9 ANALYSIS HEQUlHED AQdpdT11YsIs
b "
couscrion || CONTAINERS |PRESEAVATIE el 5
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION o = SF T TSWw COMMENTS
cogoron [OVWATER) o |TITE | s k}/ % AR &%w.\@
N 5 e e
s - \ 7 2%)‘\\0 \.J) Vel Y k'§< I; < X Lé\)) e5 Many el
5 ¢ \ 3 \ o PR AW
4 -3 i b Nekse eter §cC.0
S NN W
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIASION DATE | TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE | TIME AOOTIONA COMMENTE, CF) / 7/(
ﬁ \ A4 [ S Rel U’/(/ 7
ﬂ\,\ /S / Jeshy ogto Unelton  Meip ogn
] [] v A L
- .
1 /\\}(,L:‘-m/ Aflﬁi ,\‘é{\/“" \M\%{ y 7/25!1@ (030

Giv 16722
PKG/50

Distribution:  White - Original (with Data)
Yellow - BP

Pink - Lab
Blue - Consultant Field Staff



SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date:

=

Time:

l25lac | (,OD

'SPL Sample ID:

GL07RAS

Yes | No
1 |Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. [l
2 |COCis pfoperly completed. —
3 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
4 |Custody seals are present on the shipping container. —
S |If yes, custody seals are intact. | "
6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. —
7 If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
8 |Sample containers arrived intact —
9 | Temperature of samples upon arrival: o
= ¢
10 |Method of sample delivery to SPL: {SPL Delivery
Client Delivery
FedEx Delivery (airbill #) Guoy175< 1T
Other: |
11 [Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal —
HOLD
Return to Client
Name: Date:

Nbrr. Lot 2 7/25/9 ¢




BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: ,}/ / °? 7

ERM Coutact: G792 43/
Sampling Date; 2733 L 2L
. . . v 7 s
Matrix Desription: -
Date Final Report Received: EAA WAV

Laboratory & lLocation: ___$24 _ r7_[/_\i

Na NA

{. Is BP contraet release number
cousistent with analytical report?

2. Was report submitted within the
specified timelrame?
3. Docs report ayree with the COC?

< == |= @

4. Are units consistent with the given matrix?

th

Were any target analytes/compounds

deteeted in hlanks (fe. trip or equipment)? , é A

6. Areduplicate water samples within _ %7
Are holding times mer?

3. Aresurrogates within limits using laboratory
criteria?

A
|
|

9. Are MIS/MSD acceptable using laboruatory @
criteria? A

10. Are LCS results acceptabie using laboratory
criteria?

Notes/Comments: (7 MS /D RPD tycerded for sowme Lo/ CO!A:/DV.-’(/?

Data Validutian Completed by (print): 14( /4 J'/-é—z.)a. //
(signature): YA,ﬂ/ Lot o £F
Dute: /@?/c;/ ?4 i




APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2Q08 GEO_WELL 11127
Facility Global ID: T0600100206
Facility Name: BP #11127

Submittal Date/Time: 6/19/2008 10:28:33 AM
Confirmation Number: 7564421713

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Y our EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5657056748
Date/Time of Submittal: 6/19/2008 10:47:32 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100206
Facility Name: BP #11127
Submittal Title: 2Q08 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11127 Regional Board - Case#: 01-0220

5425 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

OAKLAND, CA 94609 L ocal Agency (lead agency) - Case#: RO0000241
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (PK)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER

5657056748 2Q08 GW Monitoring Q2 2008

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 6/19/2008 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED M8015,5W8260B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

o O oo

< < < =< <<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

<zZz< 2z

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a




SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED
QCTB SAMPLES N
QCEB SAMPLES N
QCAB SAMPLES N

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

n/a

DETECTIONS > REPDL
0
0
0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



